

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

JOANNE McCALL *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, in his )  
 official capacity as the head of the Florida )  
 Department of Revenue, *et al.*, ) Case No. 2014 CA 002282  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 UMENE PROPHETE *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendants. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK TAXPAYER STANDING..... 9

    A. Taxpayer Standing Is Available Only For Challenges To Appropriations.....9

    B. Tax Credits Are Not Appropriations And Do Not Confer Taxpayer Standing. ....16

    C. The “No Aid” Provision Limits Only Appropriations.....21

    D. The “Uniform Public Schools” Provision Limits Only Appropriations. ....25

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK SPECIAL-INJURY STANDING. .... 28

    A. The Tax Credit Scholarship Program Causes No “Diversion” Of Resources. ....29

    B. The Tax Credit Scholarship Program Has Not Reduced Funding For Public Schools Or Undermined Educational Quality.....32

    C. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Personal Injury. ....37

    D. School Boards Lack Standing To Challenge Their Statutory Duties. ....40

CONCLUSION..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Sharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....	2, 8, 15, 22, 25, 28
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	12, 17, 21, 25, 28, 31, 35, 37
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	39
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	5
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	1, 2, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 26, 27, 30, 31, 40
<i>Citrus Cnty. Hosp. Bd. v. Citrus Mem’l Health Found., Inc.</i> , No. SC13-411, 2014 WL 5856370 (Fla. Nov. 13, 2014) .....	41
<i>Coalition for Adequacy &amp; Fairness v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	14, 25, 32, 37, 41
<i>Conyers v. State</i> , 123 So. 817 (Fla. 1929) .....	8
<i>Council for Secular Humanism, Inc. v. McNeil</i> , 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	1, 8, 9, 10, 16, 22, 28
<i>Dep’t of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982) .....	41
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994) .....	13
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) .....	3, 10, 21, 28, 30, 32, 38, 41
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014) .....	34, 35, 39

<i>Faasse v. Scott</i> , No. 2014 CA 1859 (Fla. 2d Cir. Dec. 30, 2014).....	29
<i>Fla. Accountants Ass’n v. Dandelake</i> , 98 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1957) .....	34
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Employment Sec.</i> , 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982) .....	41
<i>Fredericks v. Blake</i> , 382 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	22
<i>Godheim v. City of Tampa</i> , 426 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	15
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	17
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970) .....	23, 24
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> , 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958) .....	23
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	17, 18, 19, 20, 27, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011) .....	17, 21, 31
<i>Martin v. City of Gainesville</i> , 800 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	15
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	35
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985) .....	10, 15

<i>Nohrr v. Brevard Cnty. Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971) .....	23
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	10, 11, 15, 18
<i>Reid v. Kirk</i> , 257 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972) .....	3, 41
<i>Reinish v. Clark</i> , 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	14
<i>Response Oncology, Inc. v. MetraHealth Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1052 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	8, 34
<i>Rickman v. Whitehurst</i> , 74 So. 205 (Fla. 1917) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Admin. Comm'n</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995) .....	34
<i>Save Homosassa River Alliance, Inc. v. Citrus Cnty.</i> , 2 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	3, 38
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	9, 38
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	39
<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011) .....	32
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Bd. of Trustees, Sch. Tax Dist. No. 1</i> , 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959) .....	23
<i>State Bd. of Optometry v. Florida Soc. of Ophthalmology</i> , 538 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) .....	32
<i>State Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council v. Duncan</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>State v. Florida Consumer Action Network</i> , 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	34

<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key, Inc.</i> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	3, 16, 38
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>W.R. Townsend Contracting, Inc. v. Jensen Civil Const., Inc.</i> , 728 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	8, 39
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	21
<i>Williams v. Howard</i> , 329 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1976) .....	9

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. Art. IX, § 10.....	27
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	22
Fla. Const. Art. IX, § 1.....	25
Fla. Const. Art. VII, § 10(c).....	18
Fla. Const. Art. VII, § 3(a).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 1002.395 .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 28, 29, 30, 36, 40, 41
Fla. Stat. § 1011.69 .....	35
Fla. Stat. § 175.141 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 185.12 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 196.011 .....	20
Fla. Stat. § 203.01 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 212.097 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 212.098 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 212.12 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 220.13 .....	20

Fla. Stat. § 220.181 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.182 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.183 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.184 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.1845 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.185 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.186 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.1875 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.1895 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.1899 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.19 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.191 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.192 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.193 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.194 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.195 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 220.196 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 288.1045 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 288.106 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 288.107 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 288.9916 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 377.809 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 440.51 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 563.07 .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 624.09 .....	14

Fla. Stat. § 624.509 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 624.51055 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 631.72 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 631.828 .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 90.201 .....	8, 34
Fla. Stat. § 90.202 .....	8, 34

**Other Authorities**

23 Fla. Jur 2d Evidence and Witnesses § 57 (2014).....	8
55 Fla. Jur 2d Taxpayers’ Actions § 8 (2014) .....	16
Boris I. Bittker, <i>A “Comprehensive Tax Base” as a Goal of Income Tax Reform</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 925 (1967).....	19
Boris I. Bittker, <i>Accounting for Federal “Tax Subsidies” in the National Budget</i> , 22 Nat’l Tax J. 244 (1969).....	19
David A. Weisbach & Jacob Nussim, <i>The Integration of Tax and Spending Programs</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 955 (2004) .....	19
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Winn and the Inadvisability of Constitutionalizing Tax Expenditure Analysis</i> , 121 Yale L.J. Online 25 (2011) .....	19
Linda Sugin, <i>Tax Expenditure Analysis and Constitutional Decisions</i> , 50 Hastings L.J. 407 (1999).....	19
Philip J. Padovano, Florida Civil Practice § 4.3 (2009 ed.).....	10
Philip J. Padovano, Florida Civil Practice § 4.3 (2014 ed.).....	16
